## Resolution 2023- 17

## **AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING OF LAND FOR TRAIL RIGHT-OF-WAY**

WHEREAS, Sawyer County has been offered the opportunity to purchase parcel of land; and

WHEREAS, this parcel is currently used for an ATV and Snowmobile Trail; and

WHEREAS, purchase of this parcel would secure the continued use as a trail right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Land, Water and Forestry Committee has reviewed the parcel and determined that it would be beneficial to acquire the parcel; and

**WHEREAS**, the terms of purchase would be to acquire the strip of approximately 3.55 acres with a total purchase price of \$500; and

WHEREAS, the funds to acquire the parcels would come out of the Forestry budget.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Sawyer County Board of Supervisors does hereby approve acquisition of the parcel of 3.55 acres from Miles Family Trust for \$500.

Recommended for adoption by the Sawyer County Board of Supervisors at its meeting on August 17, 2023, by the Land, Water and Forest Resources Committee at their August 9, 2023 meeting.

Ed Peters Chair

Marc Helwig, Vice-Chair

Kay Wilson, Member

Brjan Bisonette, Member

Jason Weaver, Member

Kevin Sheptick, Member

This Resolution is hereby adopted by the Sawyer County Board of Supervisors this 17 day of August, 2023.

Tweed Shuman, Sawyer County Board of Supervisors

isors L

Lynn Fitch, County Clerk

